

Cal. P.U.C. Sheet No. Cal. P.U.C. Sheet No. 45682-E 40858-E

(T)

San Francisco, California

ELECTRIC SCHEDULE E-GT GREEN TARIFF PROGRAM

Sheet 1

APPLICABILITY: The Green Tariff (GT) is one of two voluntary rate supplements to the customer's otherwise applicable rate schedule (OAS) offered within the Green Tariff Shared Renewables (GTSR) program. The Green Tariff option allows a customer to choose to purchase renewable electricity in the amount of 50% or 100% of their electric usage. Schedule E-GT is available to a PG&E Bundled-Service customer on a first-come, first-served basis until the date that customer purchases under this schedule and the combined nameplate rated generating capacity of all Enhanced Community Renewables(ECR) facilities participating on schedule E-ECR reaches the GTSR program cap of 272 MW, which is PG&E's allocated share of the total statewide GTSR program cap of 600 MW. Once the program cap is reached, no new customers will be allowed to take service under this schedule, only existing customers will be allowed to continue until the program is terminated.

> Each customer will continue to take service under the provisions of their OAS. A customer is not eligible to participate in the Green Tariff program if the customer is taking service on either: 1) Transitional Bundled Service under electric Rule 22.1, 2) Schedule S, where the customers demand is regularly served by a non-PG&E supply, 3) in conjunction with a net metering rate schedule, or 4) non-metered service.

- **TERRITORY**: This schedule is available to bundled service customers in PG&E's electric service territory.
- RATES: The customer will be billed for all regular charges applicable under the customer's OAS. Additional charges and credits will be determined according to the rates specified in this schedule and applied to enrolled kWh.

Solar Charge: The cost of renewable generation purchased to provide service under this voluntary rate option.

Program Charge: The customer taking service under Schedule E-GT will pay an amount for program charges. Program charges are set to (1) fund the administration and marketing costs associated with the program, and (2) to ensure that non-participating customers do not fund the program.

Generation Credit: The customer taking service on Schedule E-GT will receive a credit equal to the average generation rate for the OAS class of service. The average generation credit is provided to recognize that the customer's energy supply is now being provided by a renewable resource and displaces the charges for the generation portfolio associated with the OAS.

October 30, 2019
October 30, 2019
E-5028

(Continued)

(T)



Cal. P.U.C. Sheet No. Cal. P.U.C. Sheet No. 57553-E 57013-E

Oakland, California

ELECTRIC SCHEDULE E-GT GREEN TARIFF PROGRAM

Sheet 2

Power Charge Indifference Adjustment (PCIA): The customer taking service under RATES: Schedule E-GT will pay an amount for PCIA which is set to ensure stranded generation costs (Cont'd.) are not shifted to non-participating customers when the customer switches to E-GT. PCIA will be assigned based on the date that the customer begins service on E-GT. If a customer begins service in the first six months of the calendar year (e.g., 2016), they are assigned the prior year's vintage (i.e., 2015). If they begin service on or after July 1, they are assigned the vintage for the current year (2016 in this example).

> Schedule E-GT charges and credits are shown in the table below, and subject to adjustment annually and as approved by the Commission. No discounts (e.g., FERA, CARE) are applicable to the rates stated herein. The customer will be billed based on the sum of the Solar Charge, the Generation Credit, the Program Charge and the applicable PCIA. A customer will pay the applicable Program Charge based on the year service under this schedule was started.

Customer Class	Solar Charge	Generatio Credit	on	Progran Charge*		PCIA		Total	
Residential									
2015 Vintage	\$0.08576	(\$0.17777)	(R)	\$0.10587	(I)	\$0.01103	(I)	\$0.02489	(I)
2016 Vintage	\$0.08576	(\$0.17777)	(R)	\$0.10587	(ĺ)	\$0.01103	(ĺ)	\$0.02489	(ĺ)
2017 Vintage	\$0.08576	(\$0.17777)	(R)	\$0.10587	(ĺ)	\$0.01076	Ì)	\$0.02462	(ĺ)
2018 Vintage	\$0.08576	(\$0.17777)	(R)	\$0.10587	(I)	\$0.00930	(İ)	\$0.02316	(I)
2019 Vintage	\$0.08576	(\$0.17777)	(R)	\$0.10587	(I)	\$0.00754	(İ)	\$0.02140	(I)
2020 Vintage	\$0.08576	(\$0.17777)	(R)	\$0.10587	(I)	\$0.00717	(I)	\$0.02103	(I)
2021 Vintage	\$0.08576	(\$0.17777)	(R)	\$0.10587	(I)	(\$0.00516)	(I)	\$0.00870	(I)
2022 Vintage	\$0.08576	(\$0.17777)	(R)	\$0.10587	(I)	\$0.00085	(I)	\$0.01471	(I)
2023 Vintage	\$0.08576	(\$0.17777)	(R)	\$0.10587	(I)	\$0.00798	(I)	\$0.02184	(I)
2024 Vintage	\$0.08576	(\$0.17777)	(R)	\$0.10587	(I)	\$0.00798	(I)	\$0.02184	(I)
Schedule A-1 / B	-1								
2015 Vintage	\$0.08576	(\$0.17026)	(R)	\$0.09708	(I)	\$0.01056	(I)	\$0.02314	(I)
2016 Vintage	\$0.08576	(\$0.17026)	(R)	\$0.09708	(İ)	\$0.01057	(ĺ)	\$0.02315	(I)
2017 Vintage	\$0.08576	(\$0.17026)	(R)	\$0.09708	(I)	\$0.01031	(I)	\$0.02289	(I)
2018 Vintage	\$0.08576	(\$0.17026)	(R)	\$0.09708	(I)	\$0.00891	(I)	\$0.02149	(I)
2019 Vintage	\$0.08576	(\$0.17026)	(R)	\$0.09708	(I)	\$0.00723	(I)	\$0.01981	(I)
2020 Vintage	\$0.08576	(\$0.17026)	(R)	\$0.09708	(I)	\$0.00687	(I)	\$0.01945	(I)
2021 Vintage	\$0.08576	(\$0.17026)	(R)	\$0.09708	(I)	(\$0.00494)	(I)	\$0.00764	(I)
2022 Vintage	\$0.08576	(\$0.17026)	(R)	\$0.09708	(I)	\$0.00082	(I)	\$0.01340	(I)
2023 Vintage	\$0.08576	(\$0.17026)	(R)	\$0.09708	(I)	\$0.00765	(I)	\$0.02023	(I)
2024 Vintage	\$0.08576	(\$0.17026)	(R)	\$0.09708	(I)	\$0.00765	(I)	\$0.02023	(I)
Schedule A-10 /	Schedule A-10 / B-10								
2015 Vintage	\$0.08576	(\$0.17965)	(R)	\$0.09033	(I)	\$0.01115	(I)	\$0.00759	(I)
2016 Vintage	\$0.08576	(\$0.17965)	(R)	\$0.09033	(I)	\$0.01115	(I)	\$0.00759	(I)
2017 Vintage	\$0.08576	(\$0.17965)	(R)	\$0.09033	(I)	\$0.01088	(I)	\$0.00732	(I)
2018 Vintage	\$0.08576	(\$0.17965)	(R)	\$0.09033	(I)	\$0.00939	(I)	\$0.00583	(I)
2019 Vintage	\$0.08576	(\$0.17965)	(R)	\$0.09033	(I)	\$0.00762	(I)	\$0.00406	(I)
2020 Vintage	\$0.08576	(\$0.17965)	(R)	\$0.09033	(I)	\$0.00725	(I)	\$0.00369	(I)
2021 Vintage	\$0.08576	(\$0.17965)	(R)	\$0.09033	(I)	(\$0.00522)	(I)	(\$0.00878)	(I)
2022 Vintage	\$0.08576	(\$0.17965)	(R)	\$0.09033	(I)	\$0.00086	(I)	(\$0.00270)	(I)
2023 Vintage	\$0.08576	(\$0.17965)	(R)	\$0.09033	(I)	\$0.00807	(I)	\$0.00451	(I)
2024 Vintage	\$0.08576	(\$0.17965)	(R)	\$0.09033	(I)	\$0.00807	(I)	\$0.00451	(I)

(Continued)

Advice	7191-E
Decision	

Issued by Shilpa Ramaiya Vice President Regulatory Proceedings and Rates

Submitted	February 28, 2024
Effective	March 1, 2024
Resolution	



Cal. P.U.C. Sheet No. Cal. P.U.C. Sheet No. 57554-E 57014-E

Oakland, California

ELECTRIC SCHEDULE E-GT GREEN TARIFF PROGRAM

Sheet 3

RATES: (Cont'd.)	Customer Class	Solar Charge	Generation Credit	Program Charge**	PCIA	Total
	Schedule E-19 / 2015 Vintage 2016 Vintage 2017 Vintage 2018 Vintage 2019 Vintage 2020 Vintage 2021 Vintage 2022 Vintage 2023 Vintage 2024 Vintage	B-19 \$0.08576 \$0.08576 \$0.08576 \$0.08576 \$0.08576 \$0.08576 \$0.08576 \$0.08576 \$0.08576 \$0.08576	(\$0.16855) (R) (\$0.16855) (R) (\$0.16855) (R) (\$0.16855) (R) (\$0.16855) (R) (\$0.16855) (R) (\$0.16855) (R) (\$0.16855) (R) (\$0.16855) (R) (\$0.16855) (R)	\$0.08680 (I) \$0.08680 (I) \$0.08680 (I) \$0.08680 (I) \$0.08680 (I) \$0.08680 (I) \$0.08680 (I) \$0.08680 (I) \$0.08680 (I) \$0.08680 (I)	\$0.01046 (I) \$0.01046 (I) \$0.01021 (I) \$0.00882 (I) \$0.00715 (I) \$0.00680 (I) (\$0.00489) (I) \$0.00081 (I) \$0.00757 (I) \$0.00757 (I)	\$0.01447 (I) \$0.01447 (I) \$0.01422 (I) \$0.01283 (I) \$0.01116 (I) \$0.01081 (I) \$0.00482 (I) \$0.01158 (I) \$0.01158 (I)
	Schedule LS-3 2015 Vintage 2016 Vintage 2017 Vintage 2018 Vintage 2019 Vintage 2020 Vintage 2021 Vintage 2022 Vintage 2023 Vintage 2024 Vintage	\$0.08576 \$0.08576 \$0.08576 \$0.08576 \$0.08576 \$0.08576 \$0.08576 \$0.08576 \$0.08576	(\$0.14414) (R) (\$0.14414) (R) (\$0.14414) (R) (\$0.14414) (R) (\$0.14414) (R) (\$0.14414) (R) (\$0.14414) (R) (\$0.14414) (R) (\$0.14414) (R) (\$0.14414) (R)	\$0.08534 (I) \$0.08534 (I) \$0.08534 (I) \$0.08534 (I) \$0.08534 (I) \$0.08534 (I) \$0.08534 (I) \$0.08534 (I) \$0.08534 (I) \$0.08534 (I)	\$0.00895 (I) \$0.00895 (I) \$0.00873 (I) \$0.00754 (I) \$0.00612 (I) \$0.00582 (I) (\$0.00418) (I) \$0.00070 (I) \$0.00648 (I) \$0.00648 (I)	\$0.03591 (I) \$0.03591 (I) \$0.03569 (I) \$0.03450 (I) \$0.03278 (I) \$0.02278 (I) \$0.02766 (I) \$0.03344 (I) \$0.03344 (I)
	Agriculture and 2015 Vintage 2016 Vintage 2017 Vintage 2018 Vintage 2019 Vintage 2020 Vintage 2022 Vintage 2023 Vintage 2024 Vintage	Schedule E-37 \$0.08576 \$0.08576 \$0.08576 \$0.08576 \$0.08576 \$0.08576 \$0.08576 \$0.08576 \$0.08576 \$0.08576 \$0.08576 \$0.08576	(\$0.15928) (R) (\$0.15928) (R) (\$0.15928) (R) (\$0.15928) (R) (\$0.15928) (R) (\$0.15928) (R) (\$0.15928) (R) (\$0.15928) (R) (\$0.15928) (R) (\$0.15928) (R)	\$0.08348 (I) \$0.08348 (I) \$0.08348 (I) \$0.08348 (I) \$0.08348 (I) \$0.08348 (I) \$0.08348 (I) \$0.08348 (I) \$0.08348 (I) \$0.08348 (I)	\$0.00989 (I) \$0.00989 (I) \$0.00965 (I) \$0.00833 (I) \$0.00676 (I) \$0.00643 (I) (\$0.00462) (I) \$0.00077 (I) \$0.00716 (I) \$0.00716 (I)	\$0.01985 (I) \$0.01985 (I) \$0.01961 (I) \$0.01829 (I) \$0.01672 (I) \$0.01639 (I) \$0.00534 (I) \$0.01713 (I) \$0.01712 (I)

(Continued)

February 28, 2024 Submitted Effective March 1, 2024 Resolution



Cal. P.U.C. Sheet No. Cal. P.U.C. Sheet No. 57555-E 57015-E

Oakland, California

ELECTRIC SCHEDULE E-GT GREEN TARIFF PROGRAM

Sheet 4

RATES: (Cont'd.)	Customer Class	Solar Charge	Generation Credit	Program Charge**	PCIA	Total
	Schedule E-20 T 2015 Vintage 2016 Vintage 2017 Vintage 2018 Vintage 2019 Vintage 2020 Vintage 2021 Vintage 2022 Vintage 2023 Vintage	/ B-20 T \$0.08576 \$0.08576 \$0.08576 \$0.08576 \$0.08576 \$0.08576 \$0.08576 \$0.08576 \$0.08576 \$0.08576 \$0.08576	(\$0.14326) (R) (\$0.14326) (R) (\$0.14326) (R) (\$0.14326) (R) (\$0.14326) (R) (\$0.14326) (R) (\$0.14326) (R) (\$0.14326) (R) (\$0.14326) (R)	\$0.07923 (I) \$0.07923 (I) \$0.07923 (I) \$0.07923 (I) \$0.07923 (I) \$0.07923 (I) \$0.07923 (I) \$0.07923 (I) \$0.07923 (I)	\$0.00889 (I) \$0.00890 (I) \$0.00868 (I) \$0.00750 (I) \$0.00609 (I) \$0.00579 (I) (\$0.00415) (I) \$0.0069 (I) \$0.00644 (I)	\$0.03062 (l) \$0.03063 (l) \$0.03041 (l) \$0.02923 (l) \$0.02752 (l) \$0.02752 (l) \$0.01758 (l) \$0.02242 (l) \$0.02817 (l)
	2023 Vintage	\$0.08576	(\$0.14326) (R) (\$0.14326) (R)	\$0.07923 (I) \$0.07923 (I)	\$0.00644 (I) \$0.00644 (I)	\$0.02817 (I) \$0.02817 (I)
	Schedule E-20 P 2015 Vintage 2016 Vintage 2017 Vintage 2018 Vintage 2019 Vintage 2020 Vintage 2022 Vintage 2023 Vintage 2024 Vintage	\$0.08576 \$0.08576 \$0.08576 \$0.08576 \$0.08576 \$0.08576 \$0.08576 \$0.08576 \$0.08576 \$0.08576	(\$0.15440) (R) (\$0.15440) (R) (\$0.15440) (R) (\$0.15440) (R) (\$0.15440) (R) (\$0.15440) (R) (\$0.15440) (R) (\$0.15440) (R) (\$0.15440) (R) (\$0.15440) (R)	\$0.08174 (l) \$0.08174 (l) \$0.08174 (l) \$0.08174 (l) \$0.08174 (l) \$0.08174 (l) \$0.08174 (l) \$0.08174 (l) \$0.08174 (l) \$0.08174 (l)	\$0.00958 (I) \$0.00959 (I) \$0.00935 (I) \$0.00808 (I) \$0.00656 (I) \$0.00623 (I) \$0.00448) (I) \$0.00074 (I) \$0.00694 (I) \$0.00694 (I)	\$0.02268 (I) \$0.02269 (I) \$0.02245 (I) \$0.02118 (I) \$0.01966 (I) \$0.01933 (I) \$0.00862 (I) \$0.01384 (I) \$0.02004 (I) \$0.02004 (I)
	Schedule E-20 S 2015 Vintage 2016 Vintage 2017 Vintage 2018 Vintage 2019 Vintage 2020 Vintage 2022 Vintage 2023 Vintage 2024 Vintage	<pre>/ B-20 S \$0.08576 \$0.08576 \$0.08576 \$0.08576 \$0.08576 \$0.08576 \$0.08576 \$0.08576 \$0.08576 \$0.08576 \$0.08576 \$0.08576 \$0.08576 \$0.08576</pre>	(\$0.16301) (R) (\$0.16301) (R) (\$0.16301) (R) (\$0.16301) (R) (\$0.16301) (R) (\$0.16301) (R) (\$0.16301) (R) (\$0.16301) (R) (\$0.16301) (R) (\$0.16301) (R)	\$0.08369 (1) \$0.08369 (1) \$0.08369 (1) \$0.08369 (1) \$0.08369 (1) \$0.08369 (1) \$0.08369 (1) \$0.08369 (1) \$0.08369 (1) \$0.08369 (1)	\$0.01012 (I) \$0.00987 (I) \$0.00853 (I) \$0.00692 (I) \$0.00658 (I) (\$0.00473) (I) \$0.00078 (I) \$0.00732 (I)	\$0.01656 (l) \$0.01656 (l) \$0.01631 (l) \$0.01497 (l) \$0.01336 (l) \$0.01302 (l) \$0.00171 (l) \$0.00722 (l) \$0.01376 (l)

(Continued)

February 28, 2024 Submitted Effective March 1, 2024 Resolution



Cal. P.U.C. Sheet No. Cal. P.U.C. Sheet No. 57920-E 57016-E

Oakland, California

ELECTRIC SCHEDULE E-GT GREEN TARIFF PROGRAM

Sheet 5

RATES: (Cont'd.)	Customer Class	Solar Charge	Generation Credit	Program Charge**	PCIA	Total
	Schedule BEV-1 2019 Vintage 2020 Vintage 2021 Vintage 2022 Vintage 2023 Vintage 2024 Vintage	\$0.08576 \$0.08576 \$0.08576 \$0.08576 \$0.08576 \$0.08576	(\$0.17026) (R) (\$0.17026) (R) (\$0.17026) (R) (\$0.17026) (R) (\$0.17026) (R) (\$0.17026) (R)	\$0.09708 (I) \$0.09708 (I) \$0.09708 (I) \$0.09708 (I) \$0.09708 (I) \$0.09708 (I)	\$0.00637 (I) \$0.00606 (I) (\$0.00436) (I) \$0.00072 (I) \$0.00674 (I) \$0.00674 (I)	\$0.01895 (I) \$0.01864 (I) \$0.00822 (I) \$0.01330 (I) \$0.01932 (I) \$0.01932 (I)
	Schedule BEV-2 2019 Vintage 2020 Vintage 2021 Vintage 2022 Vintage 2023 Vintage 2024 Vintage	\$0.08576 \$0.08576 \$0.08576 \$0.08576 \$0.08576 \$0.08576	(\$0.16855) (R) (\$0.16855) (R) (\$0.16855) (R) (\$0.16855) (R) (\$0.16855) (R) (\$0.16855) (R)	\$0.08680 (I) \$0.08680 (I) \$0.08680 (I) \$0.08680 (I) \$0.08680 (I) \$0.08680 (I)	\$0.00712 (I) \$0.00677 (I) (\$0.00487) (I) \$0.00081 (I) \$0.00754 (I) \$0.00754 (I)	\$0.01113 (I) \$0.01078 (I) (\$0.00086) (I) \$0.00482 (I) \$0.01155 (I) \$0.01155 (I)

* The Schedule A-1/B-1 class includes Schedules A-1, B-1, A-6, B-6, A-15 and TC-1.

** The program charge includes a marketing and administration charge:

<u>Marketing (\$/kWh)</u>	Administration (\$/kWh)	<u>Total (\$/kWh)</u>
\$0.00043	\$0.00507	\$0.00550

(Continued)

Issued by Shilpa Ramaiya Vice President Regulatory Proceedings and Rates

Submitted April 9, 2024 Effective March 1, 2024 Resolution



Cal. P.U.C. Sheet No. Cal. P.U.C. Sheet No. 46533-E 45684-E

San Francisco, California

ELECTRIC SCHEDULE E-GT GREEN TARIFF PROGRAM

Sheet 6

ENROLLMENT Enrollment level changes will apply on the first day of the next Billing Cycle (L) where the Billing Cycle start date occurs at least five business days after the TERM: (Cont'd.) date of the customer's request. A customer request that is received within five business days of the customer's next Billing Cycle may be placed on the Green Tariff Program the following Billing Cycle. A customer's service under this schedule is considered portable within PG&E's electric service territory. If in transferring service, a customer closes the existing service agreement served under this schedule and opens a new service agreement in another location within PG&E's service territory, the customer will be considered as having continuously received service under this schedule for the purposes of determining the PCIA vintage to apply to the new service agreement. Participating customers may continue to receive service under Green Tariff program for a period of up to 20 years from their original subscription date. OTHER GTSR Enhanced Community Renewables program: Customers served under PROGRAMS: this schedule cannot concurrently participate on schedule E-ECR. BILLLING: Monthly bills are calculated in accordance with the customer's OAS and the rates contained herein. The amount billed under the Green Tariff program will appear on the customer's bill as additional charges and credits as described above. METERING All customers must be metered under their OAS. EQUIPMENT: